factor analysis was carried out to identify the main groups of factors affecting passengers’ 
satisfaction at the Airport. It also elucidates the model and application of factor analysis. 
The study was conducted using questionnaires to collect the required data at the airport 
terminal through a convenience sampling technique. Out of six hundred and fifty-seven 
(657) questionnaires distributed, five hundred and fourteen (514) valid questionnaires were 
returned for data analysis.

The findings revealed the most crucial eight factors affecting passenger satisfaction in 
MMA2, and are: Immigration staff attitude, Priority baggage delivery efficiency, Efficiency 
of available public transport options, Immigration and queuing times, Security and safety

[...]

that the sample size of hundred (100) is poor; sample size of two 
hundred (200) is fair; sample size of three hundred (300) is good; 
sample size of five hundred (500) is very good; and sample size of one 
thousand (1000) or more is excellent. In this study, the sample size of 
six hundred and fifty seven (657) is adequate for factor analysis and 
reporting as rooted in earlier studies. 

It is therefore crucial that the questionnaire distribution targeted six 
hundred and fifty-seven respondents who are passengers in the airport 
and must have experienced the airport facilities.

[...]

Skytrax indicators to list out the entire airport services which were 
blended in the questionnaire instrument to collect the required data 
at the airport terminal through convenience sampling technique.57-70 
Out of six hundred and fifty-seven (657) questionnaires distributed, 
five hundred and fourteen (514) valid questionnaires were returned 
for data analysis.

From the primary data analyzed, the study find that the most 
crucial eight factors that do affect satisfaction of passengers in MMA2 
are: Immigration staff attitude, Priority baggage delivery efficiency,